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Table DS1Table DS1 Studies considered in the reviewStudies considered in the review

StudyStudy Treatment choiceTreatment choice ParticipantsParticipants CountryCountry Clinical characteristicsClinical characteristics Age, yearsAge, years

Mean (s.d.)Mean (s.d.)

ParticipationParticipation

rate %rate %

Mental capacity assessmentMental capacity assessment

AppelbaumAppelbaum et alet al (1981)(1981) Voluntary admissionVoluntary admission 50 voluntarypsychiatric50 voluntarypsychiatric

in-patientsin-patients

USAUSA 62% schizophrenia62% schizophrenia

12% Affective or personality disorder12% Affective or personality disorder

6%OBS/mental retardation6%OBS/mental retardation

NRNR 6767 15-item questionnaire:15-item questionnaire:

7 categories7 categories

AppelbaumAppelbaum et alet al (1998)(1998) Voluntary admissionVoluntary admission 100 voluntarypsychiatric100 voluntarypsychiatric

in-patientsin-patients

USAUSA NRNR NRNR 7373 MUD^VH: purpose of hospitalisation andMUD^VH: purpose of hospitalisation and

release hospital; recall and recognitionrelease hospital; recall and recognition

criteriacriteria

Appelbaum& RedlichAppelbaum& Redlich

(2006)(2006)

Diverse psychiatricDiverse psychiatric

treatmentstreatments

120 communitypsychiatric120 communitypsychiatric

patientspatients

USAUSA 53% schizophrenia53% schizophrenia

18% bipolar disorder18% bipolar disorder

32%major depression32%major depression

44.58 (10.05)44.58 (10.05) 8787 MacCAT^TMacCAT^T

BeanBean et alet al (1994, 1996)(1994, 1996) Consent to ECTConsent to ECT 96 psychiatric in-patients96 psychiatric in-patients

referred for ECTreferred for ECT

CanadaCanada 56%major depression56%major depression

30% schizophrenia or schizoaffective30% schizophrenia or schizoaffective

disorderdisorder

13% detained13% detained

48.9 (8.5)48.9 (8.5) NRNR Tworesearchers independently ratedCISTworesearchers independently ratedCIS

15-item questionnaire (binary decision);15-item questionnaire (binary decision);

compared with assessment by attendingcompared with assessment by attending

physicianphysician

Beckett & ChaplinBeckett & Chaplin

(2006)(2006)

Consent to treatmentConsent to treatment 53 patients with bipolar53 patients with bipolar

disorder, current episodedisorder, current episode

manic (with or withoutmanic (with or without

psychosis)psychosis)

UKUK MeanYMRS score 29.0 (s.d.MeanYMRS score 29.0 (s.d.¼7.0)7.0)

66% detained66% detained

42 (13)42 (13) 7575 Clinical interview based on definition ofClinical interview based on definition of

capacity laid out in the MCAcapacity laid out in the MCA

All assessments by one of two inter-All assessments by one of two inter-

viewers transcribed and independentlyviewers transcribed and independently

rated by separate interviewerrated by separate interviewer

BellhouseBellhouse et alet al (2003(2003aa)) Consent to admissionConsent to admission 43 psychiatric and learning43 psychiatric and learning

disability in-patientsdisability in-patients

UKUK 20% detained under the MHA20% detained under the MHA

14% learning disability14% learning disability

52% psychotic illness52% psychotic illness

36 (median)36 (median) 7373 Semi-structured interview designed toSemi-structured interview designed to

produce binary ratings based on UK lawproduce binary ratings based on UK law

Ten transcripts independently rated byTen transcripts independently rated by

separate interviewerseparate interviewer

BellhouseBellhouse et alet al (2003(2003bb)) Diverse treatmentsDiverse treatments 41 psychiatric and learning41psychiatric and learning

disability in-patients (samedisability in-patients (same

sample as above)sample as above)

UKUK 17% detained under the MHA17% detained under the MHA

22% Schizophrenia22% Schizophrenia

46% Affective disorders46% Affective disorders

36 (median)36 (median) 6161 Semi-structured interview designed toSemi-structured interview designed to

produce binary ratingsproduce binary ratings

BillickBillick et alet al (1996)(1996) Diverse psychiatricDiverse psychiatric

treatmentstreatments

20 psychiatric in-patients20 psychiatric in-patients USAUSA 35% schizophrenia or schizoaffective35% schizophrenia or schizoaffective

disorderdisorder

11% bipolar disorder (manic)11% bipolar disorder (manic)

24% depression24% depression

14% organic mood disorder14% organic mood disorder

16% detained16% detained

45.9 (23.3)45.9 (23.3) 54.154.1 15-item CQ compared with assessment15-item CQ comparedwith assessment

by a forensic psychiatristby a forensic psychiatrist

CairnsCairns et alet al (2005(2005bb)) Diverse psychiatricDiverse psychiatric

treatmentstreatments

Psychiatric in-patientsPsychiatric in-patients UKUK 56% psychotic illness56% psychotic illness

29% depression29% depression

34% detained34% detained

Subset of patients from CairnsSubset of patients from Cairns et alet al

(2005(2005aa))

36.2 (12.4)36.2 (12.4) 43.343.3 MacCAT^T (used to guide a clinical deci-MacCAT^T (used to guide a clinical deci-

sion onmental capacity for specific deci-sion onmental capacity for specific deci-

sion) on two occasionssion) on two occasions

Senior clinicians’ independentSenior clinicians’ independent

assessment of transcribed interviewsassessment of transcribed interviews

((ContinuedContinued))
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Table DS1Table DS1 ((ContinuedContinued ))

CairnsCairns et alet al (2005(2005aa)) Diverse psychiatricDiverse psychiatric

treatmentstreatments

112 psychiatric in-patients112 psychiatric in-patients UKUK 55% psychosis55% psychosis

22% depression22% depression

19% bipolar disorder19% bipolar disorder

32% detained32% detained

37.2 (11.8)37.2 (11.8) 5959 MacCAT^Tused to guide clinical decisionMacCAT^Tused to guide clinical decision

onmental capacityonmental capacity

Grisso & AppelbaumGrisso & Appelbaum

(1991)(1991)

Vignettes on psychiatricVignettes on psychiatric

or physical illnessor physical illness

102 psychiatric andmedical102 psychiatric andmedical

in-patientsin-patients

USAUSA 25% schizophrenia25% schizophrenia

25% depression25% depression

25% ischaemic heart disease25% ischaemic heart disease

25% primary care patients25% primary care patients

43.443.4 NANA Measuring understanding to disclosureMeasuring understanding to disclosure

GrissoGrisso et alet al (1995),(1995),

Grisso &AppelbaumGrisso &Appelbaum

(1995(1995bb,,cc); a subsample); a subsample

of this study is describedof this study is described

in Grisso & Appelbaumin Grisso & Appelbaum

(1991)(1991)

Diverse medical andDiverse medical and

psychiatric treatmentpsychiatric treatment

relating to condition ofrelating to condition of

individualindividual

249 psychiatric andmedical249 psychiatric andmedical

in-patientsin-patients

USAUSA 30% schizophrenia30% schizophrenia

37% depression37% depression

33% ischaemic heart disease33% ischaemic heart disease

Equal numbers of community controlsEqual numbers of community controls

43% detained43% detained

NRNR 23^4223^42 Three semi-structuredmeasures: under-Three semi-structuredmeasures: under-

standing treatment disclosure; thinkingstanding treatment disclosure; thinking

rationally about treatment (reasoning);rationally about treatment (reasoning);

perception of disorder (appreciation)perception of disorder (appreciation)

GrissoGrisso et alet al (1997)(1997) Diverse psychiatricDiverse psychiatric

treatmentstreatments

40 psychiatric in-patients40 psychiatric in-patients

40 community volunteers40 community volunteers

USAUSA 100% schizophrenia100% schizophrenia

(mean BPRS score 36)(mean BPRS score 36)

3939 3232 MacCAT^TMacCAT^T

Subset of 20 patients and 20 controlsSubset of 20 patients and 20 controls

examined by three researchers forexamined by three researchers for

interrater reliabilityinterrater reliability

Hoffman & SrinivasanHoffman & Srinivasan

(1992)(1992)

Diverse psychiatricDiverse psychiatric

treatmentstreatments

60 psychiatric in-patients60 psychiatric in-patients CanadaCanada 72% schizophrenia72% schizophrenia

11% bipolar disorder11% bipolar disorder

8% unipolar depression8% unipolar depression

7%OBS7%OBS

47% detained47% detained

3838

(range 18^68)(range 18^68)

NRNR Capacity assessment based on MentalCapacity assessment based on Mental

Health Act in OntarioHealth Act in Ontario

HoweHowe et alet al (2005)(2005) Treatment not specifiedTreatment not specified 110 psychiatric in-patients110 psychiatric in-patients AustraliaAustralia 58% schizophrenia58% schizophrenia

23% schizoaffective23% schizoaffective

19% bipolar disorder19% bipolar disorder

37.2 (12.3)37.2 (12.3) NRNR MacCAT^TMacCAT^T

IrwinIrwin et alet al (1985)(1985) Consent toConsent to

antipsychotic medicationantipsychotic medication

47 psychiatric in-patients47 psychiatric in-patients USAUSA 67% schizophrenia67% schizophrenia

12% unipolar depression12% unipolar depression

18% bipolar disorder18% bipolar disorder

54% detained54% detained

36.8 (10.2)36.8 (10.2) NRNR Semi-structured interview bySemi-structured interview by

psychiatrist, noted on 5-point scalepsychiatrist, noted on 5-point scale

JacobJacob et alet al (2005)(2005) Diverse medicalDiverse medical

treatmentstreatments

71 patients presenting to an71patients presenting to an

emergency roomwith self-emergency roomwith self-

harmharm

UKUK 91% overdosages91% overdosages

52% had consumed alcohol52% had consumed alcohol

35.1 (13.2)35.1 (13.2) 8989 Clinical interviewdesigned to give binaryClinical interviewdesigned to give binary

capacity assessmentcapacity assessment

Subset of 25 interviews audiotapedSubset of 25 interviews audiotaped

and rated by second psychiatristand rated by second psychiatrist

JanofskyJanofsky et alet al (1992)(1992) Consent to medicalConsent to medical

treatmenttreatment

41patients: 16 on a general41 patients: 16 on a general

medical ward and 25 on amedical ward and 25 on a

general or geriatric psychiatrygeneral or geriatric psychiatry

wardward

USAUSA 61% psychiatric patients61% psychiatric patients

(mean MMSE score 19.4)(mean MMSE score 19.4)

39%medical patients39%medical patients

(mean MMSE score 22.4)(mean MMSE score 22.4)

54 (18.9)54 (18.9) NRNR Clinical assessment of competency byClinical assessment of competency by

forensicpsychiatrist,comparedwithHCATforensicpsychiatrist,comparedwithHCAT

Subset of 10 patients independentSubset of 10 patients independent

assessment of HCATassessment of HCAT

((ContinuedContinued ))
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Table DS1Table DS1 ((ContinuedContinued))

KitamuraKitamura et alet al (1998)(1998) Diverse medical andDiverse medical and

psychiatric treatmentspsychiatric treatments

48 voluntarypsychiatric48 voluntarypsychiatric

andmedical in-patientsandmedical in-patients

JapanJapan 52% psychiatric patients52% psychiatric patients

48%medical patients48%medical patients

52.2 (15.1)52.2 (15.1)

49.6 (19.0)49.6 (19.0)

NRNR SICIATRISICIATRI

KorenKoren et alet al (2005)(2005) Diverse psychiatricDiverse psychiatric

treatmenttreatment

21 in-patients with first-onset21 in-patients with first-onset

schizophreniaschizophrenia

IsraelIsrael 100% first-episode schizophrenia100% first-episode schizophrenia 23.9 (4.5)23.9 (4.5) NRNR MacCAT^TMacCAT^T

WCSTscored in twoways:WCSTscored in twoways:

conventional and ‘metacognitive’conventional and ‘metacognitive’

LapidLapid et alet al (2003)(2003) Consent to ECTConsent to ECT 40 in-patients with major40 in-patients withmajor

depressive disorderdepressive disorder

USAUSA 28% psychosis (mean scores)28% psychosis (mean scores)

MMSE 28.3, HRSD 30.83MMSE 28.3, HRSD 30.83

57.0 (18.3)57.0 (18.3) 46%46% MacCAT^T,MMSE,GAF18, HRSDMacCAT^T,MMSE,GAF18, HRSD

MelamedMelamed et alet al

(1997, 1999)(1997, 1999)

Diverse psychiatricDiverse psychiatric

treatmentstreatments

113 voluntarypsychiatric113 voluntarypsychiatric

in-patientsin-patients

USAUSA 61% schizophrenia61% schizophrenia

16% other psychotic disorder16% other psychotic disorder

13% psychosis attributed to medical13% psychosis attributed to medical

illnessillness

10%mood disorder10%mood disorder

47.6 (17.2)47.6 (17.2) NRNR Clinical interview and 15-itemClinical interview and 15-item

competency questionnairecompetency questionnaire

Mukherjee & ShahMukherjee & Shah

(2001)(2001)

AdmissionAdmission 65 voluntary and involuntary65 voluntary and involuntary

geriatric psychiatric patientsgeriatric psychiatric patients

UKUK 28% dementia28% dementia

41% depression41% depression

15% schizophrenia15% schizophrenia

8%mania8%mania

3% personality disorder3% personality disorder

15% detained15% detained

74 (median;74 (median;

range 65^92)range 65^92)

8585 Clinical interview researcher comparedClinical interview researcher compared

with patient’s consultant assessmentwith patient’s consultant assessment

NorkoNorko et alet al (1990)(1990) AdmissionAdmission 100 voluntarypsychiatric100 voluntarypsychiatric

in-patientsin-patients

USAUSA 22% schizophrenia22% schizophrenia

39% affective disorder39% affective disorder

32% substancemisuse32% substancemisuse

7%OBS7%OBS

4444

(range 18^91)(range 18^91)

8383 15-item questionnaire (MUD^VH)15-item questionnaire (MUD^VH)

Independently rated by fourIndependently rated by four

interviewersinterviewers

PalmerPalmer et alet al (2002)(2002) Atypical antipsychoticAtypical antipsychotic

medicationmedication

16 community out-patients16 community out-patients

with history of psychosiswith history of psychosis

(subsample of Palmer(subsample of Palmer et alet al,,

2004)2004)

USAUSA 69% schizophrenia69% schizophrenia

19% schizoaffective disorder19% schizoaffective disorder

6% bipolar disorder6% bipolar disorder

6% non-specified psychosis6% non-specified psychosis

54.6 (7.2)54.6 (7.2) NRNR MacCAT^Tand HCATMacCAT^Tand HCAT

Two raters independently scoredTwo raters independently scored

13 assessments13 assessments

PalmerPalmer et alet al (2004)(2004) Atypical antipsychoticAtypical antipsychotic

medicationmedication

59 community out-patients59 community out-patients

with history of psychosiswith history of psychosis

39 healthy controls39 healthy controls

USAUSA 83% schizophrenia83% schizophrenia

17% schizoaffective disorder17% schizoaffective disorder

50.2 (6.8)50.2 (6.8) NRNR MacCAT^TMacCAT^T

Paul &Oyebode (1999)Paul &Oyebode (1999) Initiation or changeInitiation or change

in antipsychoticin antipsychotic

medicationmedication

40 voluntarypsychiatric40 voluntarypsychiatric

in-patientsin-patients

UKUK 38% schizophrenia and related disorders38% schizophrenia and related disorders

52% affective disorder52% affective disorder

10% anxiety-related disorder10% anxiety-related disorder

37.2 (12.3)37.2 (12.3) 8787 CRS 1^4 based on hierarchy of capacityCRS1^4 based on hierarchy of capacity

PoythressPoythress et alet al (1996)(1996) Voluntary hospitalisationVoluntary hospitalisation 120 psychiatric patients120 psychiatric patients

brought to a crisis teambrought to a crisis team

USAUSA 45% schizophrenia/schizoaffective45% schizophrenia/schizoaffective

disorderdisorder

42%major affective disorder42%major affective disorder

13% other13% other

50% involuntary50% involuntary

3535 7070 MUD^VHMUD^VH

((ContinuedContinued))
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Table DS1Table DS1 ((ContinuedContinued))

RothRoth et alet al (1982)(1982) Consent to ECTConsent to ECT 57 psychiatric patients57 psychiatric patients UKUK 77% consenting to ECT77% consenting to ECT

21% refusing ECT21% refusing ECT

81% affective disorder81% affective disorder

2% schizophrenia2% schizophrenia

11% schizoaffective disorder11% schizoaffective disorder

18% neurotic disorder18% neurotic disorder

11%OBS11%OBS

All participants had ECTAll participants had ECT

for depressionfor depression

7% detained7% detained

43.2 (16.3)43.2 (16.3) 7070 Information leaflet provided, withInformation leaflet provided, with

15-item questionnaire to assess15-item questionnaire to assess

understanding of information inunderstanding of information in

leaflet; 23 patients independentlyleaflet; 23 patients independently

assessed by four judgesassessed by four judges

(two attorneys; two psychiatrists)(two attorneys; two psychiatrists)

TanTan et alet al (2003)(2003) TreatmentTreatment 10 patients with anorexia10 patients with anorexia

or atypical anorexiaor atypical anorexia

UKUK Median BMI 17.1kg/mMedian BMI 17.1kg/m22

(range 12.6^19.6)(range 12.6^19.6)

20% in-patients (detained)20% in-patients (detained)

10% in-patients (voluntary)10% in-patients (voluntary)

20% daypatients20% daypatients

40% psychiatric out-patients40% psychiatric out-patients

10%GP care10% GP care

17 (median)17 (median) NRNR Clinical interview andClinical interview and

MacCAT^T.Two raters,MacCAT^T.Two raters,

independently scoredindependently scored

TomodaTomoda et alet al

(1997)(1997)

Diverse treat-Diverse treat-

mentsments

23 medical and 25 voluntary23 medical and 25 voluntary

psychiatric in-patientspsychiatric in-patients

JapanJapan Psychiatric patients:Psychiatric patients:

44% affective disorders44% affective disorders

40% schizophrenia40% schizophrenia

12% other12% other

50 (17.0)50 (17.0) NRNR Two raters’ independent scores onTwo raters’ independent scores on

SICIATRISICIATRI

Physicians’ clinical judgementsPhysicians’ clinical judgements

VellingaVellinga et alet al

(2004)(2004)

Diverse treat-Diverse treat-

mentsments

80 patients aged80 patients aged4465 admitted65 admitted

to geriatric ward for ‘psych-to geriatric ward for ‘psych-

iatric and somatic screening’iatric and somatic screening’

TheThe

NetherlandsNetherlands

38% dementia38% dementia 8383 3333 Separate assessment byphysician,Separate assessment byphysician,

family member, vignette (supplyingfamily member, vignette (supplying

binary outcome)binary outcome)

VollmannVollmann et alet al

(2003)(2003)

Diverse psychi-Diverse psychi-

atric treatmentsatric treatments

109 voluntarypsychiatric109 voluntarypsychiatric

and dementia patientsand dementia patients

GermanyGermany 32% depression32% depression

39% schizophrenia39% schizophrenia

28% dementia28% dementia

69.7 (9.3) (dementia69.7 (9.3) (dementia

patients) 45.8 (12.5)patients) 45.8 (12.5)

(psychiatric patients)(psychiatric patients)

56.756.7 MacCAT^T compared withMacCAT^T comparedwith

physicians’ judgementsphysicians’ judgements

WongWong et alet al

(2000)(2000)

Capacity toCapacity to

consent to bloodconsent to blood

testtest

62 patients with ‘mental disabil-62 patients with ‘mental disabil-

ity’ recruited from diverse clini-ity’ recruited from diverse clini-

cal settings and a generalcal settings and a general

population comparison grouppopulation comparison group

((nn¼20).20).

UKUK 34% learning disability34% learning disability

32% dementia32% dementia

34% schizophrenia34% schizophrenia

11% detained11% detained

Dementia patients 82.2Dementia patients 82.2

(8.3), learning disability(8.3), learning disability

patients 36.8 (12.1), mentalpatients 36.8 (12.1), mental

illness patients 40.1 (10.6)illness patients 40.1 (10.6)

NRNR Decision Assessment MeasureDecision Assessment Measure

(information sheet describing five(information sheet describing five

elements, including procedure, riskselements, including procedure, risks

of having/not having the tests)of having/not having the tests)

Subgroup of 16 (4 from each group)Subgroup of 16 (4 from each group)

interviews independently rated byinterviews independently rated by

separate raterseparate rater

WongWong et alet al (2005)(2005) MaintenanceMaintenance

antipsychoticsantipsychotics

treatmenttreatment

81 voluntary in-patients with81 voluntary in-patients with

schizophreniaschizophrenia

Hong KongHong Kong Patients with schizophreniaPatients with schizophrenia

who had been voluntarilywho had been voluntarily

admittedadmitted

36.9 (10.4)36.9 (10.4) NRNR MacCAT-TMacCAT-T

BMI, Body Mass Index; BPRS, Brief Psychiatric Rating Scale; CIS,Competency interview Schedule; CQ,Competency questionnaire; CRS,Consent Rating Scale; ECT, electroconvulsive therapy; GAF,Global Assessment of Functioning; GP, gen-BMI, Body Mass Index; BPRS, Brief Psychiatric Rating Scale; CIS,Competency interview Schedule; CQ,Competency questionnaire; CRS,Consent Rating Scale; ECT, electroconvulsive therapy; GAF,Global Assessment of Functioning; GP, gen-
eral practitioner; HCAT,Hopkin’s Competency Assessment Test; HRDS,Hamilton Rating Scale for Depression; MacCAT̂ T,MacArthur Competence Assessment Tool^Treatment; MCA,Mental Capacity Act; MHA,Mental Health Act; MMSE,eral practitioner; HCAT,Hopkin’s Competency Assessment Test; HRDS,Hamilton Rating Scale for Depression; MacCAT̂ T,MacArthur Competence Assessment Tool^Treatment; MCA,Mental Capacity Act; MHA,Mental Health Act; MMSE,
Mini-Mental State Examination; MUD^VH, measuring understanding to disclosure^voluntary hospitalisation; NA, not applicable; NR, not reported; OBS, organic brain syndrome; PANSS, Positive and Negative Syndrome Scale; SICIATRI,Mini-Mental State Examination; MUD^VH, measuring understanding to disclosure^voluntary hospitalisation; NA, not applicable; NR, not reported; OBS, organic brain syndrome; PANSS, Positive and Negative Syndrome Scale; SICIATRI,
Structured Interview for Competency/Incompetency Assessment Testing and Ranking Inventory;WCST,Wisconsin Card SortingTest;YMRS,Young Mania Rating Scale.Structured Interview for Competency/Incompetency Assessment Testing and Ranking Inventory;WCST,Wisconsin Card SortingTest;YMRS,Young Mania Rating Scale.


